AV Series – Automotive Grade Through-hole Varistors
20
003
Features
■ Formerly a  product
■ 12 V, 24 V and 42 V supply voltages
■ Broad range of current and energy
handling capability

30 1300 1300 1300
40 1300 1300 1300
How to Order
AV14K602003RL1yy
Series Designator
 AV = AV Series
Max. Continuous Working Voltage (Vrms)
Vn Tolerance
 K = ± 10 %
Model Size
 • 602 • 802 • 902 • 1103
WLD Load Dump Energy Code
 • 003 = 3 J  • 012 = 12 J • 050 = 50 J
 • 006 = 6 J  • 025 = 25 J
Packaging
 R = Reel
 B = Bulk
 A = Ammo Pack (Available only upon request)
Lead Style
 1 = Straight
 5 = Crimped
Special Requirements
 • yy
Instructions for Creating Orderable Part Number:
1) Start with base part number in characteristics table (example: AV14K602003).
2) Add Packaging: R (example part number becomes AV14K602003R).
3) Add Lead Style: L1 (example part number becomes AV14K602003RL1).
4) Part number can have no spaces or lower case letters.
Typical Part Marking
Vrms
WLD
CODE20
003
 AV Series – Automotive Grade Through-hole Varistors
Assembly Recommendations for Through-Hole Components
Very often before soldering through-hole components, their leads
get bent. It is important not to damage the components during lead
bending. Typical damage incurred during bending is cracks in epoxy
parts, which can lead to increased humidity sensitivity of a component
and, consequentially, to a shorter lifetime.
In order to avoid epoxy damage, it is necessary to:
- fix the most sensitive point (epoxy parts) of a component body
- bend the wire at least 2 mm below the end of epoxy parts
Other potential damage to a component which can lead to component
failure or a shorter lifetime is thermal shock during manual soldering
with a soldering iron. This can occur when a soldering iron is placed
too close to one point of the component body and most often it
happens if the solder joint is too close to the varistor body.
Resistance to Soldering Heat
In the case of automatic wave soldering, it is important to provide sufficient resistance to soldering heat. In order to prevent any
potential problems, internal standards were introduced for testing the resistance to soldering heat of through-hole components: 300 °C,
10 seconds.
Pb-free Wave Soldering Profile Recommendations
Recommended soldering profiles for all above components are in accordance with JEDEC standard curves (J-STD-020D) and are,
therefore, compatible with the Pb-free process.
Lead-free Wave Soldering Profile - Pb-free wave profile requirements for soldering heat resistance of components
POINT TO BE FIXED
2
(.079)
DIMENSIONS: MM
(INCHES)
Specifications are subject to change without notice.
Users should verify actual device performance in their specific applications.
The products described herein and this document are subject to specific legal disclaimers as set forth on the last page of this document, and at www.bourns.com/docs/legal/disclaimer.pdf.
t1
T1
T2
Tmerit
MELTING POINT 217 °C
TIME
TE